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FILE: B-188080 DATE: December 13, 1977

C) MATTER OF: Joseph F. Maron--Per Diem At or' Near Residence

DIGEST: Commencing July 1975, civilian employee
or the Army whose permanent duty station
was Fnrt ?iuachuca, Arizona, spent
355 3/4 days of constant temporary duty
in several locations, 155 of which were
spent at or near his family's dcmicile
in Fairfax, Virninia. Subsequently a
reduced rate or per diem :or meals and
incidental expenses was set at ;10 for
each'day at or near FKirfax. mpzloyee
is entitled to mandatory rate of per
die&' prescribed by Federal Travel Regu-
lations paragraph 1-7.3cll) (1975), $14,
absent ad.-ance written approval by tha
appropriate officer cf a reduced rate.

This action is in response to a request for an advance dr 1-
sion 'y the k'ray F_.:'rce and Accounting Officer, Fort Euachuca,
Arizona, an to the Propriety or the claim of Mr. Joseph F. :/zrc:!.
a civilian employee, for per diem for days spent at or near h15
family's domicile while on long-term temporary duty (TDY). The
request has been fcrw;arded here by the Department of Defense,
Per Diem, Travel and Transportation Allowance Committee aad has
been assigziea PDTATAC Control No. 76-29.

Mr. Maron was eramanently assigned to Fort Huachura on
March 8, 197Q_.) ,nce that date, Mr. Maron has been on constant
TDY, withW :: - prtion of that TDY at or near his' home of
record whehA I i'o his family's domicile, Fairfax County,
Virginia. Althliugh '.r. !!aron's official duty station is Fort
Huachuca, he ha- his ^hecks mailed to his family's domicile in
Fairfax.

The Finanice and Accounting Officer raises a question with
regard to a 355 3/4-day period of TDY in an authorized per diem
status, commencing in July or 1975, for which Mr. Maron claims
per diem. During 135 of thnse days, Mr. .Maron's temporary duty
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location was within commuting distance of his family's dom-
icile where he could and did take lodging.

After Mr. Maron had served the above TDY and after his sub-
mission of a travel voucher, the executive officer at Fort Huachuca
determineC on Eeptem.ber 1, 1976, that Mr. Maron should receive a
per diem rate of $10 per day for TDY served in the Fairfax area.
His determination was made purzuant to Volume 2 or the Joint Travel
Regulations (2 JTR) paragraph CSO50-5, Change 111 January 1, 1975,
effective duri:: th-i period in quaztion.

The Finance and Accountinv Officer disputes payment of even
this amount while :4r. r!ron wa'z in the Fairfax area. The
Finance and Azc:unting Officer r-aises two objections to payment
in this case: ;) that per die-m in only intended for temporary
or short-term tf-ty in a specific location and rot tL span over
a period of 6 ya'arn, and (2) that per diem can only be paid to
one who has ert'ablished a resi.ence at his perranent duty
station.

Section 5722 of title 5, United States Code (Supp. V, 1975),
provides th-t ;nder' re-ulations 2rescribed by the Administratcr
of General Services, employees traveling on official business
within the ccnttnental United Stres 'ire entitled to a per die':
allowance at a rate not to exce.>d $35. Implementing regulations
appear in ti e --deral Travel '.!Nations (FTR) (FPWlR 101-7)
(May 1973).

Paragraph 1-7.'?a of the FTR soncifically countenances
"repeated trave>l," and paragraph 1-7.3d "extenzed stays."
Accordingly, we find no merit in the Finance and Accounting
Officer's first objection that per diem is cinJ intended for
temporary or short-term duty in a specific location and-not to
span over a pDriod of years.

Paragraph i-7.3c(1) of the FTR, as amendeC effective May 19,
IS7 5 , provides that per diem shall be established on the amount the
traveler pays for lodging, plus a ±14 allowance for meals and mis-
cellaneous expenses. Paragraph 1-7.3c(l)(a) of the FTR requires
that there should be excluded fr'cj the computation the nights th:e
employee spennz at his residence or official duty station.
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Implementing regulations for civilian employees of the
Department of Dsfense are contained in 2 JTR. Para-
graph C81O1 or 2 JT!., Change 118, August 1, 1975, applicable
to the peric.1 in nresz__n, ttatcs in pertinent part that:

"1. * * * /The/ rates of per diem specified
in this DaraRraph are mthndiaLory for the conditions
Or travel unless otherwise provided. * * "

"2. * * ' Per Diem Rates Within the Continental
United States. Except a- otii.3rwise provided herein
or when a reduced rate is prescribed under the provisions
in para. C81012; fhr diem for Courses or Insttuct'oW/,
the per-die-n rate isi fixed partly nn thet bnzis of the
averakez, amunt. the traveler pays for lodging. To such
Bimount l.. prded the following for meals and incidental
expenses, with the total ro'rndel ott to the next higher
dollar':

"(Efrective 19 -lay, 1975)

"1. $14 when meals are taken in other than
coen ressen * ".

These regulations establish a mandatory rate of per diem while on
TDY away from the employee's headquartars.

Regarding authority to prescribe reduced rates, FTR paragraph
i-7.3c(3) (19715), provides:

"An agency may determine that the lod'ing-plus
method as prescribed herein is not appropriate
in circumstances such as when quarters or meals, or
both, are provided at no cost or at a nominal cost
by the Government or whenfor some other reason the
subsistence cbsts to bPFincurred by the employee
can be detersIned in~advance. In such instances a
specific per diem rate rmay be established and
reductions made in accardance with this part, pro-
vided the exception from the lodging-plus method
is authorized in writing by an appropriate official
of the agency involved." (Emptasis added.)
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Paragraph C8050-5 or 2 JTR, Change 1li; January 1, 1975,
relied upon by the executive officer of Fort Huachuca in
determinins a per die. rate of S1O, provides that:

"An employee, who performs temporary duty at the
place of his '.arilv dcri-.ilc Which is other than
the place from rhich he ccrraruese to work each
day a.n-en on duty at hi.- p-rnar.ent duty station,
m.ay be authorized per di'r, ever though meals and
ladinzs are ta'-en at :,;.-h e-%zcale. Authority
will be for only su:n .er ,ii:!: ''. i' justified
. the circuwst~-sn-e. an'c wfll IIOC exceed the
anount required to zee: nec'.abv allowable
exprcsses, the traoel 5 -,':-'.J.;. 7 Offcial will bti
res _nzibler or a::ru::z- cn arpropriate deduction
(55 Cc-p. Gen. 3,--.

This rc-ul.ation r.'lit ^* in'-rprnted consistently wifhF FTR
-r,2,r3aph 1-7.3c(3), :cn::-:.._ tn.t tha determination of a

r=:c-tirn 'st be ma'ee In aIsrc2. n fact, C6050-- was promul-
-:t-^d in response to 35 3 cr. ;en. 5,4 (1956) which only con-
.;.2e-e. tnes question of whec.-ar unc r the "flat-rate" systemr,
per dierr. might be allowed w-en lo'-inz was taken at the family
dcnicile. .r, 56 Como. Gen. 22. (',77) it was stateS that with
the adoptir-n ot the "loi-.,i:-piu' _:steo on October 10, 1971,
we -:;-,d n; longer follc; .::.- i'U' - _n 25 Comp. Ge::. 554 (1956¼,
f.or travel occurring aftr .ber ;, 1971. Paracraph C4552-2.tm,
Cc-i.3 142, Aug'uzt 1, 1977, s ,T., reflects this change and
e:pressly provides for :a-minnt of tcr diem at the ntndatory rate
for reals and 'rnidontal e:::es;n, 'n; disallows costs for lodgir.-.

Acccrdirgly, since nc r-'iuctlon was approved in advance
Mr. M';rcn is entitled to a .--r dies allowance of $14 per day for
ea:- day of TDY he spent at or nsa: Fairfax. This iS not to say
tcat '1r. .eron's per Iemn z,.ct;td no have been set aa a lower
ratq tn ad;ance of his TDY. ::ra-- 1-7.3a of FT? m3kes it
the responsibili.ty o; eac'i de-araienz and agency to authorize
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only such per diem allowances as are justified by the circum-
stances affecting travel. However, FTR paragraph 1-7.3c(3)
requires that approval or a reduction be made in advance and
in writing.

Depucy Comptroller CL.-ral
of the United'XThates




